

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 159

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS

April 2

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 8, insert:
2 “(2) ‘Control’ means a person without a reportable disease about whom information is collected
3 for purposes of comparison to a person or persons with the reportable disease.”.
4 In line 9, restore “(3)” and delete “(2)”.
5 In line 10, restore “(4)” and delete “(3)”.
6 After line 10, insert:
7 “(5) ‘Disease outbreak’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 431.260.
8 “(6) ‘Epidemic’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 431.260.”.
9 In line 11, delete “(4)” and insert “(7)”.
10 In line 12, delete “(5)” and insert “(8)”.
11 In line 13, delete “(6)” and insert “(9)”.
12 In line 15, delete “(7)” and insert “(10)”.
13 In line 19, delete “(8)” and insert “(11)”.
14 Delete line 20.
15 In line 21, delete “(10)” and insert “(12)”.
16 In line 23, delete “(11)” and insert “(13)”.
17 In line 24, delete “(12)” and insert “(14)”.
18 On page 2, line 1, delete “(13)” and insert “(15)”.
19 In line 2, delete “(14)” and insert “(16)”.
20 Delete lines 15 and 16 and insert:
21 “(3) The department or local public health administrator may investigate a case of a reportable
22 disease, disease outbreak or epidemic. The investigation may include, but is not limited to:”.
23 Delete line 19 and insert:
24 “(B) Controls;”.
25 In line 22, after “Requiring” delete the rest of the line.
26 In line 23, delete “thority,”.
27 In line 25, after “information” insert “by the department or local public health administrator”.
28 In line 26, after “information” insert “to the department or local public health administrator”.
29 After line 26, insert:
30 “(c) Inspection, sampling and testing of real or personal property with consent of the owner or
31 custodian of the property or with an administrative warrant.”.
32 In line 31, delete “or suspected case”.
33 In line 34, delete “and”.
34 In line 36, delete the period and insert “; and
35 “(E) Factors that may influence an individual’s susceptibility to the disease or likelihood of be-

1 ing diagnosed with the disease.”.

2 On page 3, delete lines 30 through 37 and insert:

3 “(d) A person who may have been exposed to a communicable disease;

4 “(e) A person with information necessary to assist the department or local public health ad-
5 ministrator in identifying an individual who may have been exposed to a communicable disease; and

6 “(f) The individual who is the subject of the information or the legal representative of that in-
7 dividual.

8 “(3) The department or local public health administrator may release individually identifiable
9 information under subsection (2)(d) or (e) of this section only if there is clear and convincing evi-
10 dence that the release is necessary to avoid an immediate danger to other individuals or to the
11 public.

12 “(4) The department or local public health administrator may release only the minimum amount
13 of information necessary to carry out the purpose of the release pursuant to subsection (2) of this
14 section.”.

15 In line 38, delete “(4)” and insert “(5)”.

16 On page 4, line 1, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

17
